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SUBJECT: Consideration of the request of Novi Town Center Investors, LLC, for Preliminary Site approval
for Building I, located on the south side of Crescent Boulevard, east of Ingersol Drive in the Novi Town
Center development. The applicant is proposing to renovate and demolish portions of the existing
Building I, add parking immediately adjacent to the north side of the building, move the loading and
dumpster area, and complete interior renovations to reconfigure lease spaces.
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SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Community Development Department - Planning

CITY MANAGER APPROV4-

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Novi Town Center is proposing to demolish and rebuild significant portions of Building I. This building
is located on the south side of Crescent Drive, and is identified as the building with the clock tower
and copper domes, housing Boyne Country Sports for many years. This renovation will create
smaller lease spaces within the existing building, update the fagade and add front yard parking along
Crescent Boulevard adjacent to Building I. The existing dumpsters will be relocated to the eastern
side of the building and a loading zone will be installed along the eastern side as well. As part of the
fagade and floor plan renovations, some tenant spaces will now have their entrances facing Crescent
Boulevard to create more of a "store-front" along the street.

The Planning review recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan subject to the applicant
securing the required variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals. Variances are required for the
deficient parking setback along the front yard in a small area near the eastern drive (20 feet required,
17 feet provided), to locate the loading zone and dumpsters in the side yard and for a deficient
amount of loading space. Per Section 1602.5 of the Zoning Ordinance, front yard parking in the Town
Center District must be screened by either a brick wall or a berm. The proposed plans do not include
any screening materials along Crescent Boulevard. The applicant has indicated in their response
letter they will provide a berm along Crescent Boulevard to meet the ordinance standards.

The applicant is seeking a fagade waiver for the use of non-copper colored standing seam metal in
the Town Center District, overages of cement plaster and standing seam metal and an underage of
brick on the west facade. Presently, Building I contains the clock tower and three copper domes. As
a result of this renovation, two of the three copper domes would be eliminated but one would remain
along with the clock tower. The remaining copper elements on the building will be altered to match
the blue and green accents currently going up on various buildings in the Town Center. The City's
facade consultant recommends approval of the requested waiver as the proposed changes would
match those already approved for other buildings in the Town Center. Please see the fagade
consultant's review letter for additional information.

The landscape review notes a number of deficiencies in the proposed landscape plan, including a
deficient amount of canopy and sub-canopy trees, a deficient greenbelt width in one location and the
lack of berm or wall to screen the proposed front yard parking along Crescent Boulevard. The
landscape review recommends approval of the requested waiver for the deficient greenbelt and the
City's landscape architect is satisfied with the applicant's response letter indicating they will address
the remaining deficient items on the Final Site Plan.



The Traffic review initially did not recommend approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, noting various
concerns regarding the proposed new access point to be located along Crescent Boulevard. Prior to
the Planning Commission meeting, the City's Traffic Consultant worked with the applicant to ensure
their concerns were adequately addressed. The agreed-upon updates are shown in the supplemental
plan included in the packet and these changes will be incorporated into the Stamping Set submittal.
The review also notes that a same-side driveway spacing waiver is required for the new access point
on Crescent Boulevard (105 feet required, 89 feet provided). The Traffic review now recommends
approval of the plan. The Engineering review and Fire review recommend approval of the Preliminary
Site Plan with minor changes to be addressed on the Stamping Set submittal.

Section 1602.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires all projects 5 acres or larger in the Town Center
District to appear before the City Council for approval after a recommendation from the Planning
Commission. This matter appeared before the Planning Commission on November 18, 2009. At that
meeting the Planning Commission recommended approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and required
waivers. Relevant meeting minutes are attached.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the request of Novi Town Center Investors, LLC, for the
Preliminary Site Plan of Building I, SP09-23A subject to the following:

a. The City Council granting the Section 9 fa«ade waiver for the use of non-copper colored
standing seam metal in the Town Center District, the overage of cement plaster and standing
seam metal and the underage of brick on the west facade (consistent with previous Section 9
waivers granted for this development);

b. The City Council granting a same-side driveway spacing waiver for the proposed Crescent
Boulevard access point (105 feet required, 89 feet provided);

c. The applicant receiving a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the deficient front
yard parking setback (20 feet required, 17 feet provided);

d. The applicant receiving variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals to locate the loading zone
and dumpsters in the side yard;

e. The applicant receiving a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the deficient amount
of loading space (2,950 square feet required, 2,098 square feet provided);

f. The applicant providing the required 3 foot berm along the parking lot frontage;
g. The applicant providing one additional canopy tree and six additional sub-canopy trees;
h. The City Council granting the waiver for the deficient greenbelt along the new front yard

parking near the eastern drive (20 feet required, 17 feet provided);
i. Tile conditions and items in the staff and consultant review letters being addressed on the

Stamping Set submittal ... for the following reasons:
1) That the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 25 and Article 16 of the Zoning

Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance;
2) The proposed fa«ade is consistent with the overall Town Center development and will

generally enhance the visual quality of the project;
3) The color selections are carefully coordinated and will harmonize with both new and

existing materials;
4) The use of the selected fa«ade materials and material combinations will not detract from

the future development of buildings with facades of brick and stone.
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Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro-Tem Gatt
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Fischer
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Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt
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PROPOSED BUILDING ELEVATIONS

PICTURES OF EXISTING BUILDING ELEVATIONS

PICTURE OF RECENT FACADE RENOVATION
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REDUCED SITE PLAN
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SUPPLEMENTAL PLAN TO
ADDRESS TRAFFIC CONSULTANT'S CONCERNS
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PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
MINUTES - EXCERPT
NOVEMBER 18, 2009



cityofnovi.org

Excerpt from DRAFT
PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES

Draft
CITY OF NOVI

Regular Meeting
Wednesday, November 18, 2009 I 7 PM

Council Chambers 1 Novi Civic Center 145175 W. Ten Mile
(248) 347-0475

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM.

ROLL CALL
Present: Members David Baratta, David Greco, Brian Larson, Michael Lynch, Michael Meyer
Absent: Members Victor Cassis (excused), Andy Gutman (excused), Mark Pehrson (excused), Leland Prince
(excused)
Also Present: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development; Kristen Kapelanski, Pianner; Jana
Pritchard, Planner; Lindon Ivezaj, City Engineer; David Beschke, City Landscape Architect; Doug Necd, Fayade
Consultant; Kristin Kolb, City Attorney

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1. NOVI TOWN CENTER BUILDING I. SP09-23
Consideration of the request of Novi Town Center Investors, LLC, for Preliminary Site Plan approval. The
subject property is located in Section 14, north of Grand River Avenue, east of Novi Road in the Novi Town
Center development. The applicant is proposing to demolish and rebuild portions of Building I located at 26132
Ingersol Drive. The applicant is also proposing to add additional parking immediately adjacent to the buiiding
and to complete interior renovations to create smaller lease spaces.

Planner Kapelanski stated that there was a typo on the Agenda, and the correction being on the plan before you this
evening is for a recommendation to the City Council for approval of the Preliminary Site Plan.

Planner Kapelanski stated the applicant is proposing to demolish and reconstruct portions of Building I, located along
Crescent Boulevard, being the building with the domes and the clock tower. As part of the plan, interior renovations
will be done to create smaller lease spaces. Two of the existing three dome structures will be eliminated, and the
copper color on the roofing will be replaced with the blue and green colors currently being installed in other parts of
the Town Center. Planner Kapelanski stated that the applicant is proposing to install some additional parking spaces
immediately adjacent to Building I. The parking will be added in the front yard along Crescent Boulevard.

The Traffic Review noted a number of deficiencies with the plan, however, the applicant and the City's Traffic
Consultant have worked together to resolve these issues. The applicant has submitted a supplemental plan and the
changes to the entryway will be incorporated into the stamping set submittal. A same-side driveway spacing waiver is
required for the new access point on Crescent Boulevard.

Planner Kapelanski stated that the proposed fayade for Building I is not in compliance with the Fayade Ordinance and
will require a Section 9 Fayade Waiver, specifically for the use of non-copper colored standing seam metal, the
overages of cement plaster, standing seam metal and the underage of brick on the west fayade. The City's Fayade
Consultant is recommending approval of this Waiver, noting that the proposed design is consistent with other fayade
upgrades recently approved in the Town Center. The City's Fayade Consultant is here this evening if there are any
questions about that Waiver.

Planner Kapelanski stated that the plan is deficient in a number of landscape review items and the applicant has
agreed to include most of the missing items on the stamping set submittal. The applicant is seeking one Landscape
Waiver for the deficient greenbelt along the front yard parking near the eastern drive. Most of the greenbelt is
proposed at the required 20 foot width, however, one corner is only 17 feet wide. The Staff would support this Waiver.
The Ordinance requires a berm or wall along the front yard parking. The applicant has elected to provide a berm. It is
currently not shown on the plans, but will be provided on the stamping sets. The Planning Review recommended
approval of the plan noting a number of variances that are required from the Zoning Board of Appeals.
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Planner Kapelanski stated that the Engineering Review and Fire Review noted minor issues to be addressed on the
stamping sets and recommended approval. Also, Section 1602.1 of the Ordinance requires all projects 5 acres or
larger to receive the approval of the City Council after a recommendation from the Pianning Commission. The
Planning Commission should consider the factors listed in Section 1602.9 when making its recommendation.

Member Greco asked the applicant for Novi Town Center, Building I, to address the Planning Commission.

Matt Niles (Wah Yee Associates Architects) came forward and stated that Jim Clear (Novi Town Center Manager) and
the applicant's Civil Engineer are here in order to answer questions.

Mr. Niles stated that Building I is a four-sided, free-standing building. We want to make the bUilding more leasable for
present and future tenants and bring the building up to the standards set with the rest of the shopping center. The
variances and waivers are a result of existing conditions that we are improving upon. The fa<;:ade waivers needed are
consistent with the prior waivers received regarding the other phases of this project in the shopping center.

Mr. Niles stated that the response letter states that the plan will meet the ordinance standards. The plan is deficient in
a couple of canopy trees and a couple of sub-canopy trees, but those will be providing those along the berm along
Crescent BOUlevard with the next plan submittal.

Mr. Niles stated that another issue was with the driveway spacing waiver request. The City's Traffic Consultant has
recommended approval. Mr. Niles displayed the dimension from the proposed curb cut to an existing curb cut, noting
the applicant wanted to push the new curb cut as far to the east as possible. If the distance is brought into
compliance, the new curb cut would be too closely aligned with the existing median curb cut. We don't want to tempt
people to try to pullout of the new curb cut and cut straight across Crescent Boulevard. By pushing the curb cut as
far east as possible, it could eliminate the possible conflict. Also, being that the new curb cut is only right-in and right­
out curb cut, the City's Traffic Consultant has recommended approval. Mr. Niles stated that in their latest plan, they
were able to tweak the geometry of this curb-cut and eliminate the 17 foot area that needed the waiver for the non­
compliant 20 foot greenbelt. He believes they have met the ordinance standard on this now.

Mr. Niles stated that another issue is the existing loading and dumpster areas. Driving in from Novi Road along
Crescent Boulevard, the existing loading service area is visible. By flipping the loading/service area to the east end of
the building, it will not be as visible from that direction. The plan more than triples the size of it, and it is in a side yard.
A variance is needed to put the loading and service area in the side yard, but it will tremendously improve on the
existing condition.

Mr. Niles concluded by saying that they are proposing a lot of improvements to try to make this building leasable in
the future, as it is almost empty now.

Member Greco turned it over to the Planning Commission for any questions or comments they might have.

Member Baratta asked about the driveway proposed between Crescent Boulevard and the building: what was the
width for that access road for service vehicles.

Mr. Niles stated that this drive was not for service vehicles. To help in leasing the building, they are proposing to open
up the side facing Crescent Boulevard. By doing this, they will have actual functioning store fronts, and create more
of a streetscape look. That is Why the parking and a driveway are proposed, to benefit the shoppers.

Member Baratta questioned getting into that area, there would have to be a driveway.

Mr. Niles stated that is a 24 foot wide drive, which meets the ordinance. Also, that the service trucks should not be
going anywhere beside the new service court proposed on the east side of the site.

Member Baratta asked if there was going to be screening which would be on the right side as you are looking at the
plan and whether it will be a brick screening of some sort.

Mr. Niles stated that they are screening it as much as the geometry or the reconfiguration of it allows. Mr. Niles stated
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that the existing loading service area is right at the entrance as you are coming in off of Crescent Boulevard. Mr. Niles
thinks that what they have done tremendously improves the plan, by putting the loading and service on the other side
of the building, and it is much more compliant, even though it is in the side yard.

Member Baratta asked if they anticipated windows to be on the new front, facing Crescent Boulevard.

Mr. Niles answered yes, and referred to drawings A4.1 and A4.2. The middle portion of that Crescent Boulevard
facade shows the new store fronts. As of now, there are false windows there. It has never functioned as a true store
front. Mr. Niles said, our intention is to make it function as a true store front by leasing the stores facing that direction.
This has created the need for the parking on that side. Street frontage is very valuable from a leasing perspective and
most tenants want to be on a street and facing a street. This building missed that opportunity to take advantage of
Crescent Boulevard. Mr. Niles is trying to reintroduce that opportunity and the need for the new drive coming through
and the row of parking there. Tenants will need access and want front-door parking similar to any downtown, such as
Main Street kind of feel. This would be accomplished with a new driveway and row of parking.

Member Baratta asked Mr. Niles if he anticipated that people would have access from the front of Space 630 going
down to Space 620, 640 and 650, or will all access be in the front between Crescent Boulevard and through the front
door.

Mr. Niles stated that most tenants would be facing the main parking lot and the shopping center. That is where all the
direct access will be and we would like to lease the spaces. There are a few tenants facing Crescent Boulevard. The
building is not that big and it is quite walkable. If people cannot find a parking space on Crescent Boulevard, parking
is available at the ends of the building and there is a row of parking all the way around the building. If people parked
in the main parking lot, it is not much more of a walk to park and walk around the building.

Member Baratta asked if he parked in front of Space 610; in order for him to get to Space 640 which faces Crescent
Boulevard, would he have to walk around that building. He is trying to understand the flow of pedestrian traffic.

Mr. Niles stated that if you parked in front of Space 610, there is sidewalk that goes all around the building. If a
shopper were forced to park on the opposite side of the building, they could take the sidewalk that goes around the
entire bUilding.

Member Baratta stated that it appears to have a service corridor inside the building to service those three proposed
tenant spaces. Member Baratta suspects that loading and supplies would come through the building from the side
with the big parking lot.

Mr. Niles stated that they have the service area on the northeast side of the building. Trucks can park in there and
they will have to walk to that service corridor. That service corridor serves two functions. One is for servicing of those
shops facing Crescent Boulevard, and the other is for fire exits and a back way out of those stores.

Member Baratta asked if the configuration of that corridor is very likely to change, and would it depend on how that
building is leased.

Mr. Niles indicated that the plan shows a potential reconfiguration of the service corridor. The corridor may shift east
or west based on how deep the new tenant spaces are.

Member Baratta asked if he were deiivering supplies, would he park in the service loading area. There is no service
corridor going through to spaces 610 and 600. Member Baratta questioned access to Space 620 and 630: he
questioned whether one would take the sidewalk between the parking lot and the building, or use the service corridor.

Mr. Niles answered that they could go either way. Every tenant except 600 and Baja Fresh at the opposite end of the
bUilding would have direct access to that internal service corridor. Trucks would park in the loading area and they
would use a dolly or some kind of cart and go down to the service corridor. Those two end tenants, potentially, one of
them Baja Fresh already has a back door facing Crescent Boulevard, so they could be serviced off that sidewalk on
that side. Space 610 could be handled that way or they could be handled on some kind of side. We would have to
wait and see what kind of tenant goes in there, and what works best for them.
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Member Larson asked Mr. Niles about Baja Fresh and their wall facing Crescent Boulevard: is it now a service wall, or
service door. Is that fa<;:ade going to change and are they going have glass facing Crescent Boulevard now or is that
not going to change.

Mr. Niles stated that those existing tenants, the new store front glass would be spanning between spaces 620, 640
and 650, basically the middle third of the bUilding.

Member Larson asked if Baja Fresh would not be affected. Their service fa<;:ade is still going to face Crescent
Boulevard.

Mr. Niles answered that was correct. The applicant chose not to disturb the existing couple of tenants in the bUilding.

Member Larson asked if the existing tenants moved, would that front fa<;:ade be redone.

Mr. Niles answered that fa<;:ade could potentially be redone. It would depend on whether a new tenant came in and
how their space and floor plan worked out.

Member Larson stated that is seemed odd to him that the applicant is going to redo the whole front side of the building
and make it a downtown-look with glass storefronts, but leave a service-type exterior on that one part.

Mr. Niles stated that there was a lot of landscaping at the two ends of building, right now. The visibility of the two
ends of the building is limited, especially the east end of the building, since both ends there have quite a bit of existing
landscaping. You may have gone past the bUilding and not even realized there was a service-door there. With the
addition of the three foot berm, the visibility of the service door is going to be decreased.

Member Baratta asked if the Baja Fresh dumpster is it going to be behind their store or consolidated over on the right
side of the plan, near Crescent Boulevard.

Mr. Niles said there will be two dumpsters on-site. Both will be located in the new service court on the east side of the
building. Baja Fresh will have to wheel the dumpster around to the other end of the building.

Member Meyer asked City Landscape Architect Beschke if the applicant intends to meet all the ordinance
requirements regarding the landscaping, as far as one missing canopy tree and six smaller trees.

City Landscape Architect Beschke stated that the applicant was close to meeting the ordinance requirements. The
berm was the biggest concern and would be provided on the next submittal. With the matter of missing just four trees,
Mr. Beschke indicated staff and the applicant can work with them on the next site plan submittal.

Member Meyer stated that he had concerns with parking spaces by Crescent Blvd. Safety is the main concern
regarding the new parking spaces, and it appears that all will be safe.

City Engineer Ivezaj stated that there were no concerns expressed by the City's Traffic Consuitant with the parking
spaces being located too close to Crescent Boulevard.

Member Meyer stated that he normally does not like so many variances being asked for; however, he presumes the
Zoning Board of Appeals will grant the requested variances, and it certainly will be advantageous once the recession
is over, and for the growth of this Town Center. That whoie area right now is quite sad as far as one vacancy after
another. Member Meyer hopes the applicant's efforts to downsize the tenant spaces in such a way will encourage
various tenants to come forward and lease space in the building.

Moved by Member Meyer, seconded by Member Lynch.

In the matter of Novi Town Center Building I Demo and Reconstruction, SP 09-23A, motion to
recommend approval to City Council for the Preliminary Site Plan subject to the following:
a) Section 9 Fa!fade Waiver, for the overage of cement plaster and standing seam metal, the
underage of brick on the west fa!fade and the use of non-copper colored standing seam metal in
the Town Center District; b) Same-side driveway spacing waiver for the proposed Crescent
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Boulevard access point (105' required, 89' provided); c) Applicant receiving a variance from the
Zoning Board of Appeals for the deficient front yard parking setback (20' required, 17' provided);
d) Applicant receiving variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals to locate the loading zone and
dumpsters in the side yard; e) Applicant receiving a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals
for the deficient amount of loading space (2,950 sq. ft. required, 2,098 sq. ft. provided); f)
Applicant providing the required 3' berm along the parking lot frontage; g) Applicant providing
one additional canopy tree; h) Applicant providing six additional sub-canopy trees; i) City
Council waiver for the deficient greenbelt (17' provided, 20' required) along the front yard parking
near the eastern drive; j) The conditions and items in the staff and consultant review letters being
addressed on the Stamping Set.

For the reason that it is otherwise in compliance with Article 25 and Article 16 of the Zoning
Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance and the proposed fal(ade is
consistent with the overall Town Center development and will generally enhance the visual quality
of the project, the color selections are carefully coordinated and will harmonize with both new and
existing materials, the use of selected fal(ade materials and material combinations will not detract
from the future development of buildings with facades of brick and stone;

ROLL CALL VOTE ON THE NOTI TOWN CENTER BUILDING I DEMO AND RECONSTRUCTION, SP09-23A,
MOTION TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO CITY COUNCIL FOR THE PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN. Motion
carried 4-1 (nay Baratta).
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
November 3, 2009

Planning Review
Novi Town Center Bldg. I Demo

SP #09-23A

Petitioner
Novi Town Center Investors, LLC

Review Type
Revised Preliminary/Final Site Plan

PropertY Characteristics
• Site Location:
• Zoning:
• Adjoining Zoning:
• Site Use(s):
• Adjoining Uses:
• Plan Date:

26132 Ingersol Drive
TC, Town Center
North, South, East and West: TC
Novi Town Center
Various retail and restaurant uses bordering Novi Town Center
10/16/09

Project Summary
Novi Town Center is proposing to demolish and rebuild portions of Building I. The applicant is also
proposing to add additional parking immediately adjacent to the building and to complete interior
renovations to create smaller lease spaces. Two of the three dome structures will be eliminated
and the copper coloring on the roof of the building will be replaced with the blue and green colors
currently being installed on a number of other buildings in the Novi Town Center. A previous
review was completed and the applicant has decided to significantly revise their plan based 00

review comments and the preferences of the Town Center.

Recommendation
Provided the applicant gets the necessary waivers from the City Council and the necessary
variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals, approval of the Preliminary and Final Site Plan is
recommended at this time. The plan will be scheduled for an upcoming Planning Commission
meeting to be followed by a subsequent City Council Meeting for consideration of the requested
waivers and the Preliminary Site Plan. Once the applicant receives approval from the City Council
and findings on the requested variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals, the appropriate
corrections should be made to the plan and Stamping Sets should be submitted.

Ordinance Requirements
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 16
(Town Center District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General PrOVisions) and
any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed
by the applicant and incorporated as part of the Stamping Set submittal.

1. Traffic Review: Additional alterations to the plan are reqUired before the City's Traffic
Consultant can recommend approval of the plan. The applicant should work with the City's



Novi Town Center Bldg. I Demo, SP# 09-23A
Final Site Plan
November 3, 2009

Traffic Consultant and submit a supplementary plan to resolve the outstanding issues prior
to the Planning Commission meeting.

2. Parking Setback: A front yard parking setback of 20 feet is required and the proposed
front yard parking is setback 17 feet from the right-of-way line near the eastern drive. The
applicant has indicated they will seek a variance for the deficient parking
setback. In addition, a 2.5 foot berm or screen wall is required along all front yard
parking. No berm or wall has been provided. The applicant has indicated they will
seek a variance for the lack of berm or screen wall. A landscape waiver is also
required for the absence of a berm or wall. Please see the landscape review letter for
additional information.

3. Loading Zone: The Zoning Ordinance requires 10 sq. ft. of loading space for each front foot
of the bUilding to be located in the rear yard. Therefore, 2,950 sq. ft. of loading space is
required for Building 1. Loading space has been provided in the side yard totaling 2,098 sq.
ft. The applicant has indicated they will seek a variance to locate the loading
space in the side yard. The applicant has indicated they will seek a variance for
the deficient amount of loading space.

4. Dumpster enclosure: Accessory structures must be located in the rear yard and setback a
minimum of ten feet from any building. The proposed dumpster enclosure is located in the
side yard. The applicant has indicated they will seek a variance to locate the
dumpster in the side yard.

5. Dumpster Detail: The Zoning Ordinance requires the dumpster enclosure be at least one
foot taller than the dumpster. The applicant has indicated a maximum dumpster height of
6 feet and a 6 foot tall enclosure. The applicant should either decrease the height of
the dumpster by one foot or increase the height of the enclosure by one foot.

6. Landscape Waivers: In addition to the landscape waiver previously mentioned, waivers are
also needed for prOViding an inadequate amount of canopy and SUb-canopy trees. See the
landscape review letter for additional information.

7. Section 9 Facade Waiver: A fa~ade wavier is reqUired. See the fa~ade review letter for
additional information .

Response Letter
The applicant is asked to provide a response letter to the Community Development Department,
responding to all issues raised in this and other review letters prior to the Planning Commission
meeting. Please contact the Community Development Department with any questions about this
review or any of the other reviews for the project, or if you do not receive a complete package of
review letters. (Letters needed: Planning, Engineering, Landscape, Far;ade, Traffic and Fire)

Stamping set Approval
Stamping sets are still required for this project. After having received all of the review letters from
City staff and the appropriate recommendations and approvals from the Planning Commission, City
Council and Zoning Board of Appeals the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the
plans and submit 10 size 24" x 36" copies with original signature and original seals. to
the Community Development Department for final Stamping Set approval.

nning ReView by Kristen Kapelanski
248-347-0586 or kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org

2



PLANNING REVIEW SUMMARY CHART

Project Name: Novi Town Center"": Buildings I Demo and Reconstruction SP 09-23A
Plan Date' 10-16-09,

Meets
Require-

Item Required Proposed ments? Comments
Master Plan Town Center Commercial No change proposed. Yes

Zoning TC, Town Center No change proposed. Yes

Uses r.ermitted Uses permitted: No information Yes. The applicant should check
~~ljll!&lJlr • B-1 & B-2 Uses provided. with the Planning Division.:.•_~ i"' ,.oj!

• Office Uses to confirm that each

• Public and Quasi- tenant's proposed use is
public permitted.

• Indoor Recreation

• Hotels

• Outdoor
Restaurants

• Banks (Drive
through not
principle)

• Residential
Dwellings

• Day Care Centers
• Microbreweries &

Brewpubs

Irht 5 stories and 65 feet Max. 65' Yes No additional height
beyond what currently
exists is orooosed.

Building Setbacks Front: 50' No significant changes Yes Setbacks may be reduced

~$- Side: 50' proposed in building by City Council proving'," ",~,,;- '",,"--=-~-_:"" .,,-'....

Rear: 50' setback. three conditions are met:
(a) That a reduction in
setback, or waiver of a
setback altogether, will not
impair the health, safety or
general welfare of the City
as related to the use of the
premises or adjacent
premise;
(b) That waiver of the
setback along a common
parcel line between two
premises would result in a
more desirable relationship



Planning Review Summary Chart
Novi Town Center -I Demo and Rebuild SP09-23A

November 3, 2009
Page 2

Meets
Require-

Item Renuired ProDosed ments? Comments
~~

between a proposed
bUilding and an existing
building; and
(c) The adherence to a
minimum reqUired setback
would result in the
establishment of nonusable
land area that could create
maintenance nroblems.

B·~
Front: 20' Bldg. I . No The applicant has
Side: 20' Front: 17' indicated they will seek
Rear: 10' Side: 20'+ a variance for the

Rear: 20'+ deficient front yard
Front yard parking must be parking setback.
screened by a landscaped No screen wall or berm
berm or screen wall. proposed. Front yard parking

must be screened· by
2.5 foot berm or wall.
The applicant has
indicated they wlll seek
a variance from the
Zoning Board of
Appeals for this
reauirement.

Architecture / Proposed uses, through Some eXisting Yes
Pedestrian innovative architecture, architectural amenities
Orientation shall create a significant to remain inclUding
~mft"1ll_ pedestrian orientation in existing artwork.,- .'" ~-

keeping with the intent
and purpose of these
districts.

Architectural amenities
shall include pedestrian
walkways, brick or other
approved decorative
paving, coordinated
pedestrian scale lighting,
benches, trash receptacles,
small scale landscape
treatments, and major
architectural features at
entranceways and focal
points of the development
(e.n., arch, gateway bell
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Item

Sidewalks

Deveiopment
Amenities
~'i

Re uired
tower, fountain).

Architectural design and
facade material are to be
complimentary to existing
or proposed buildings
within the site and the
surrounding area. It is not
intended that contrasts in
architectural design and
use of facade materials is
to be discouraged, but
care shall be taken so that
any such contrasts will not
be so out of character with
existing building designs
and facade materials so as
to create an adverse effect
on the stability and value
of the surroundin area.

. . Direct pedestrian access
shall be provided between
all buildings and uses
within a development and
between a development
and adjacent areas.

All sites shall provide
development amenities in
the form of exterior
lighting, paved activity
nodes, street/sidewalk
furniture, safety paths,
screening walls and
planters in accordance with
the Town Center Design
and Development
Study/Technical Reference
which is made a part of
this Ordinance.

Pro osed

concrete sidewalks
proposed.

Some development
amenities to remain.

Meets
Require­
ments?

Yes

Yes

Comments

Applicant should
Indicate existing
sculptures, benches,
etc. on the landscape
plan and show any
relocations.

Please contact Jeannie
Niland (248.735.5678).

Exterior Signage is not
regulated by the Planning
Division or Planning
Commission.~_. ---'-""""""""'''''''.''---- --L .l- -'- -'



Planning Review Summary Chart November 3, 2009
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Meets
Require-

Item Re uired Pro osed ments? Comments
Exterior Lighting Photometric plan and Lighting changes See attached lighting
1I£~'I exterior lighting details proposed. review chart.. ~:, ~ ,§,": :'_:,,,~

needed at final site Ian.
k" ~~T""' Number of off-street 2,858 spaces Yes;~1g ."",".[@,i:!

-: ~'-, f :'<:, spaces regulated by use in
Section 2505.

Existing parking - 2,830
s aces

Parking Space 9' x 19' parking space 9' x 19' with 24' wide Yes
Dimensions dimensions and 24' wide drive

drives.
38 spaces required 75 Yes

20 spaces plus one for
every 100 spaces over
1,000.

2,800 - 1,000 =
. 1,800/100= 18

20 spaces + 18 spaces =
38

Barrier Free 8' wide with a 5' wide
Space access aisle (8' wide Barrier free spaces sized
Dimensions access aisle for van appropriately.

Yes

accessible)

One barrier free sign is Signs shown. Yes
required per space.

Unloading space shall be Loading space shown in No The applicant has
provided in the rear yard the side yard totaling indicated they will seek
at a ratio of ten (10) approximately 2,098 sq. a variance from the

Loading (Section square feet for each front ft. Zoning Board of
foot of building. Appeals to locate the

2507) loading space In the
295' x 10 = 2,950 sq. ft. of side yard and for a
loading required for Bldg. I deficient amount of

loadin s ace.
Loading Space In the TC District, view of Loading area screened Yes
Screening (Sec. loading and waiting areas by dumpster enclosure
2304A.l must be shielded from and landsca in .
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Meets
Require-

Item Reauired Proposed ments? Comments
rights of way and adjacent
orooerties.
Accessory structures Two dumpsters to be No The applicant has
should be setback a contained in a single indicated they will seek
minimum of 10 feet from .dumpster enclosure a variance from the

Accessory
any building unless setback 10' from the Zoning Board of

Structure Setback structurally attached to the adjacent building and Appeals for the

- Dumpster
building and setback the 26' from the nearest dumpsters located in
same as parking from all property line in the side the side yard.
property lines; in addition, yard.
the structure must be in
the rear Yard.
Screening of not less than 6' enclosure proposed No Applicant should alter
5' on 3 sides of dumpster with screening walls to the note on Sheet A2.1
required, interior bumpers match building. to indicate the
or posts must also be Bumpers shown. 6' dumpster will be a

Dumpster (Chap.
shown. Enclosure to (max.) dumpster maximum of 5 feet tall
match building materials indicated. or raise the height of

21, Sec. 21-145)
and be at least one foot the enclosure by one
taller than height of refuse foot to ensure that the
bin. enclosure is at least

one foot taller than the
refuse bin.



Lighting Review Summary Chart
Novi Town Building I
SP #09-23A

Meets
Item Reauired Reauirements? Comments
Intent (Section Establish appropriate Yes
2511.1) minimum levels,

prevent unnecessary
glare, reduce spillover
onto adjacent I

properties, reduce
unnecessary

I transmission of light
into the niaht skY

lighting plan Site plan showing Yes
(Section location of aII existing
2511.2.a.l) and proposed

buildings, landscaping,
streets, drives, parking
areas and exterior
lighting fixtures

Lighting Plan Specifications for all Yes
(Section proposed and existing
2511.2.a.2) lighting fixtures

including:
Photometric data
Fixture height
Mounting & design
Glare control devices
Type and color
rendition of iamps
Hours of operation
Photometric plan

Required Height not to exceed Yes
conditions maximum height of
(Section I zoning district or 25
2511.3.a) feet where adjacent to

residential districts or
uses.

Required Notes - ElectricaI service to Yes
(Section light fixtures shall be
2511.3.b) placed underground

- No fiashing light shall
be permitted .

- Only necessary

jlighting for security
purposes and limited



Meets
Item ReQuired ReQuirements? Comments

operations shall be
permitted after a site's
hours of operation.

Required Average light level of Yes
conditions the surface being lit to
(Section the lowest light of the
2511.3.e) surface being lit shall

not exceed 4:1. --
Required Use of true color Yes
conditions rendering lamps such
(Section as metal halide is
2511.3.f) preferred over high

and low pressure
sodium lamps.

Minimum - Parking areas- 0.2 Yes
Illumination min
(Section - Loading and
2511.3.k) unloading areas- 0.4

min
- Walkways- 0.2 min
- Building entrances,
frequent use- 1.0 min
• Building entrances,
infrequent use- 0.2 min

Maximum When site abuts a non- Yes
, Illumination residential district,
adjacent to Non- maximum illumination
Residential at the property line
(Section shall not exceed 1 foot
2511.3.k) candle
Cut off Angles All cut off angles of Yes Proposed fixtures have been
(Section fixtures must be 90 examined and approved and
2511.3.1(2)) degrees when adjacent are consistent with the

to residential districts requirements of the Town
Center Desian Manual.
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cityofnovi.org

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
November 6/ 2009

Engineering Review
Novi Town Center, Building I

SP09-23A

Petitioner
Novi Town Center Investors, LLC

Review Type
Preliminary/Final Site Plan

Property Characteristics
• Site Location:
• Site Size:
• Plan Date:

Grand River Avenue and Novi Road
2.00 acres
August 12/ 2009

Project Summary
• Re-construction of an existing 25/352 square-foot retail building to increase to 27/277

square feet and associated parking. Site access would be provided from the existing
entrances from Crescent Boulevard and Town Center.

a Additional impervious pervious area added to the north portion of the site will be pre treated
and detained for a bankfull volume before being released into the existing storm water
system.

Recommendation
Approval of the Preliminary/Final Site Plan is recommended, with items to be
addressed at Stamping Set submittal.

Comments:
The Preliminary/Final Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11 of the Code of .
Ordinances, the Storm Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with
the following exceptions, which can be addressed at Stamping Set submittal:



Engineering Review ofPreliminary/Final Site Plan
Novi Town Center Building I
SP#09-23A

November 6, 2009
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General

1.

2.

3.

4.

Provide a note on the plans that all work shall conform to the current City of Novi
standards and specifications.

Provide the City's standard detail sheets for water main (2 sheets-6/15/98), sanitary
sewer (Sheet 1-6/15/98 and Sheet 2-4/24/06), storm sewer (1 Sheet-6/15/98) and
paving (1 Sheet-12/15/00) at the time of the Stamping Set submittal.
Provide sight distance measurements for the proposed new entrance in accordance
with Figure VIII-E of the Design and Construction Standards.
Darken the hatch used to show pervious concrete pavement on the paving plan.

Storm Sewer

5. A minimum cover depth of 3 feet shall be maintained over all storm sewers.
Currently, the section of pipe from CBl to MHl does not meet this standard. Grades
shall be elevated and minimum pipe slopes shall be used to maximize the cover
depth. In situations where the minimum cover cannot be achieved, Class V pipe
must be used with an absolute minimum cover depth of 2 feet. Near CBl there is
only 1.5 feet of cover provided. An explanation shall be provided where the cover
depth cannot be provided.

6. Show a more detailed profile of the outlet structure (MH#2).

7. List the class of concrete pipe used in the profiles on sheet C7.1.

Storm Water Management Plan

8. The Storm Water Management Plan for this development shall be designed in
accordance with the Storm Water Ordinance and Chapter 5 of the new Engineering
Design Manual.

9. Onsite bankfull volume detention is required onsite for the additional pervious area
added by the site plan. Please show the calculation on the storm water plan.

10. The pervious pavement cross section shall be revised. Either use 18-inches of 21AA
aggregate for a base, or a combination of 12-inches of 6A and 6-inches of 21AA on
top. This may also add more porsity in the base. The base and sub-base shall meet
95% compaction. Also, the HOPE perforated pipe shall also be socked. Please show
all corrections on sheet C7.1 in the plan.

11. Add a note to the plan that only a NRMCA certified contractor shall install the
pervious concrete pavement. The contractor shall show certification at the time of
the pre construction meeting.

12. In the case that the pervious pavement or the outlet fails, consider providing a
path/slope for the water to drain the parking area in a large storm event.

13. Provide a maintenance plan for the pervious pavement. Include a note to
vactor/c1ean out the pavement every six months.

14. Provide an access easement for maintenance over the pretreatment structure
(pervious pavement). Also, include an access easement to the pervious pavement
from the public road right-of-way.
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Paving & Grading
15. Provide spot grads for top of walk and top of pavement along h the sidewalk in the

grading plan.

The following must be submitted with the Revised Final Site Plan:
16. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's engineer must be submitted with

the Stamping Set highlighting the changes made to the plans addressing each of the
comments listed above and indicating the revised sheets involved. Additionally, a
statement must be provided stating that all changes to the planhave been
discussed in the applicant's response letter.

The following must be submitted with the Stamping Set:
(Please note that all documents must be submitted together as a package with the Stamping
Set submittal. Partial submittals will not be accepted).

17. A draft copy of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement, as
outlined in the, must be Storm Water Management Ordinance submitted to the
Community Development Department. Once the for(11 of the agreement is
approved, this agreement must be approved by City Council and shall be recorded in
the office of the Oakland County Register of Deeds. This document is available on
ou(website.

18. Storm water easement and access easement.

The following must be addressed prior to construction:
19. A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. This

permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting (no application required). A
grading permit fee in the amount of $201.25 must be paid to the City Treasurer's
Office.

20. Material certifications must be submitted to Spalding DeDecker for review prior to
the construction of any utilities on the site. Contact Ted Meadows at 248-844-5400
for more information.

21. Construction inspection fees in the amount of $ 5,475.45 must be paid to the City
Treasurer's Office.

22. A street sign financial guarantee in the amount of $4,800.00 ($400 per traffic control
sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer's Office. Signs must be installed in
accordance with MMUTCD standards.

23. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact Sarah
Marchioni in the Community Development Department, Building Division (248-347­
0430) for forms and information. The financial guarantee and inspection fees will be
determined during the SESC review.

24. A permit for work within the right-of-way must be obtained from the City of Novi.
The application is available from the City Engineering Department or on the City
website and may be filed once the Final Site Plan has been submitted. Please
contact the Engineering Department at 248-347-0454 for further information. Only
submit the cover sheet, standard details and plan sheets applicable to the permit.
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The following must be addressed prior to issuance of a Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy approval for the development:

25. The amount of the incomplete site work performance guarantee for this
development at this time is $ 85,831.50 (equal to 1.5 times the amount required to
complete the site improvements, excluding the storm water facilities) as specified in
the Performance Guarantee Ordinance. This guarantee will be posted prior to TCO,
at which time it may be reduced based on percentage of construction completed.

26. Spalding DeDecker will prepare the record drawings for this development. The
record draWings will be prepared in accordance with Article XII, Design and
Construction Standards, Chapter 11 of the Novi Code of Ordinances.

27. A letter of credit or cash in an amount of $3,564.30 (10% of the cost ofstorm water
facilities for projects of less than $100,000, or 5% for the cost of projects over
$100,000) must be posted for the storm water facilities. This deposit will be held for
one year after the date of completion of construction and final inspection of the
storm water facilities.

Prior to preparing stamping sets, the Applicant is advised to proVide any revised sheets directly
to the Engineering Department for an informal reView and approval.

Please cont c Lindon Ivezaj at,(248) 735·5694 with any questions.

cc: Ben Croy, Engineerin
Brian Coburn, Engineering
Kristen Kapelanski, Community Development Department
Tina Glenn, Water & Sewer Dept.
Sheila Weber, Treasurer's
T. Meadows, B. Hanson, T. Reynolds; Spalding DeDecker
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November 12, 2009

Barbara McBeth, AICP
Deputy Director of Community Development
City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Novi, MI 48375

SUBJECT: Novi Town Center Building I, SP#09-23B
Traffic Review ofSECOND REVISED Final Site Plan

Dear Ms. McBeth:

BIRCHLIR ABR8.YD
ls'SHC,IUES-"I!ft.

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and
supporting comments.

Recommendation

The final site plan has been revised per the comments and recommendations of our review
letter dated October 30, 2009 (attached). Birchler Arroyo recommends final site plan
approval, contingent upon the Planning Commission granting a waiver for driveway spacing as
discussed in Comment I below. Birchler Arroyo recommends the granting of that waiver.

Remaining Issues

I. A new point of access is proposed on Crescent Boulevard, a 25-mph non-residential
collector under City jurisdiction. This proposed access is an exit-only one-way drive from
the new eastbound flow-through parking lot along the north side of Building I. The same­
side spacing between this drive and the next drive to the northeast is
dimensioned on Sheet C4.1 as 89 ft (near-back to near-back of curb), or less
than the lOS ft minimum required by the City's Design and Construction
Standards (DCS Sec. I 1-216(d)( I)d). A waiver must be sought and received
from the Planning Commission, and Birchler Arroyo recommends the Planning
Commission grant said waiver. Relocating the new driveway any further southwest in
order to meet driveway spacing standards might encourage traffic eXiting that new
driveway to cut diagonally across north-eastbound Crescent Boulevard to access the
nearby turnaround in the median. It is worth noting that the proposed spacing between
the driveways was reduced from 98 feet to 89 feet (thereby requiring a longer waiver) to
accommodate design changes recommended by Birchler Arroyo (see Comment 2 of our
October 30, 2009 letter for details).

2. See our October 30, 2009 letter (attached) for Birchler Arroyo's response pertaining to
concerns regarding vehicles turning into the proposed one-way outbound driveway.

Bi,'chle,- Arroyo Associates, Inc. 28021 Southfield Road. Lathrup Village. MI 18076 218.123.1776



Novi Town Center Building I (SP#09-23B). Traffie Review of 2'" REVISED Final Site Plan, page 2

3. The proposed new one-way driveway is 18 feet wide (measured back-to-back of curb), 2
feet wider than the City standard of 16 feet (per DCS Fig. IX.2). The applicant has in our
opinion "shown cause" for the wider driveway, consistent with the standards of DCS Fig.
IX.2. See our October 30, 2009 for further detail.

4. The plan includes notes stating that appropriate pavement markings will be provided at all
barrier-free parking spaces around the perimeter of Building I- including existing barrier­
free spaces - per ADA and MMUTCD standards. Birchler Arroyo has been conducting the
on-site traffic inspections at several of the City's newly-developed sites, which is reqUired
prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. We have found barrier-free (handicap)
spaces that have been marked with a variety of non-standard wheelchair symbols. In
anticipation of a future traffic. inspection of the completed Town Center
Building I site, we strongly urge the applicant to see to it that the contractor
applying the pavement markings uses a wheelchair stencil with the MMUTCD­
standard design. In general, the pavement markings and site signage must be
consistent with the approved, stamped final site plan in order to receive a
favorable traffic inspection review. Significant deviations in the field from the
approved signing and striping plan may require the submission and review of an amended
final site plan, which can incur upon the applicant delay and further expense.

Sincerely,
BIRCHLER ARROYO ASSOCIATES, INC.

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP
Vice President

William A. Stimpson, P.E.
Director of Traffic Engineering

David R. Campbell
Senior Associate

Bird,lerArroyo Associates, Inc. 2801 i Southfield Road. Lathrup Village, MI 48076 248.423.1776



October 30, 2009

Barbara McBeth, AICP
Deputy Director of Community Development
City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Novi, MI 48375

SUBJECT: Novi Town Center Building T, SP#09-23A
Traffic Review of REVISED Final Site Plan

Dear Ms. McBeth:

BIBCBUR ARROYO
ASUClAHl!: HiC.

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and
supporting comments.

Recommendation

The final site plan requires revisions that Birchler Arroyo feels are significant enough to warrant
an additional review by our office. We can not recommend final site plan approval for the plans
as submitted.

The revisions that are necessary pertain to the proposed reconfiguration of the existing
driveway east of Building I: that reconfiguration was not proposed on the plan we reviewed in
our August 31, 2009 letter, so this was our first opportunity to formally review it. In the
interest of not delaying the review process (which we are aware is a concern for the applicant),
our office is willing to conduct an informal review of a revised plan, which could be sent to us
electronically via the City by the applicant's engineer (Giffels-Webster). $0 long as that revised
plan addresses the concerns we note below in bold (particularly Comments 2 through 7), we
would then be able to offer a recommendation for final site plan approval.

Project Description
What is the applicant proposing?

I. The applicant, Novi Town Center Investors, LLC, proposes to demolish a portion of the
east side of the existing building, reconstruct/expand the demolished portion, divide the
building into as many as eight tenant spaces, provide a new flow-through parking lot along
the north side of the building, and narrow the width of the maneuvering lane around the
east side of the building. An enclosed dumpster area is proposed on the east side of the
building, but no formal loading area is proposed,

Issues to be Addressed on a Revised Plan
The comments noted in bold below should be addressed on a revised plan; that plan should be sent to
Birchler AlTOYO for our review.

Bil'chler Arroyo Associates. Inc. 28021 Southfield Road. Lathl'up Village, MI 48076 248.423.1776
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2. The plans have been revised since the preliminary submittal to reconfigure/expand the east
side of the existing building. In order to accommodate this expansion. the existing two­
way driveway on the east side of the building is proposed to be narrowed from 30 feet to
24 feet. Birchler Arroyo's traffic engineer has marked the plans (see attached)
with a driveway configuration which better facilitates inbound right turns by
large vehicles, widens the throat of the driveway at its approach to Crescent
Blvd., creates a smoother transition through the narrowed portion of the
driveway, and allows easier access to the proposed dumpster pad/service area.
The final site plan should be revised to incorporate our design. Since that portion
of the driveway will be reconstructed as part of the proposed plan, our recommended
changes should not pose any significant additional construction cost to the applicant. We
have contacted Giffels-Webster and presented our recommendations in hopes of
expediting the revision process.

3. A light pole and "No Parking - Loading Zone" sign are proposed on the south side of the
dumpster pad/service area. Based on the AutoTurn analysis included on Sheet C7.1, we
are concerned that a trash truck or service vehicle would back into both of them.
Birchler Arroyo recommends the proposed light pole be relocated a safer
distance from the service area, and the sign be removed altogther. The other
two "Loading Zone" signs proposed on the east face of the building should suffice.

4. Detail sheets should include a standard detail displaying the mounting height
and method for traffic signs. Particularly, the detail should confirm that all
pole-mounted signs within pedestrian areas (including new barrier-free signs on
the north side of Building I and traffic-control signs at the new driveway) will be
mounted a full 7 feet off the walking surface per the MMUTCD.

5. Proposed STOP sign (R I-I) at the new one-way driveway should be noted as a
24-inch sign, which is appropriate for its location. In general, the sign
quantities table should include the dimensions of the signs proposed.

6. Plans should note the proposed service area will be crosshatched with 4-inch
stripes of reflective yellow traffic paint. In general, the dimensions and color of
any new striping, including new and re-striped parking spaces, should be noted
on the final site plan.

7. Existing barrier-free and van-accessible spaces to remain around the perimeter
of the building should be properly striped and signed per ADA and MMUTCD
guidelines (if not already).

Sir'chler Arroyo Associates, Inc. 2802 i Southfield Road, Lath,'up Village, HI 48076 248.423.1776
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Remaining Issues
The following items should be considered prior to final site plan approval; those shown in
bold require resolution by the Planning Commission.

8. A new point of access is proposed on Crescent Boulevard, a 25-mph non-residential
collector under City jurisdiction. This proposed access is an eXit-only one-way drive from
the new eastbound flow-through parking lot along the north side of Building I. The same­
side spacing between this drive and the next drive to the northeast is
dimensioned on Sheet C4.1 as 98 ft (near-back to near-back of curb), or less
than the lOS ft minimum required by the City's Design and Construction
Standards (DCS Sec. I 1-216(d)( I)d). A waiver must be sought and received
from the Planning Commission, and Birchler Arroyo recommends the Planning
Commission grant said waiver. Relocating the driveway any further southwest in
order to meet driveway spacing standards might encourage traffic exiting that driveway to
cut diagonally across north-eastbound Crescent Boulevard to access the nearby
turnaround in the median.

9. Some concern has been expressed to our office by City engineering staff regarding the
potential for inbound traffic attempting to enter the new outbound-only driveway
described above. Having considered this concern, Birchler Arroyo believes this will not be
an issue. Inbound drivers familiar with the site will know to enter via the existing two-way
driveway just southwest of Building I. The building's visibility from Crescent Blvd. is such
that first-time visitors will also use that driveway, and should they miss turning in there, the
existing driveway just east of Building I is easily available. The signing plan (discussed
below) will clearly identify the new driveway as one-way, outbound-only, and the driveway
itself is oriented to deter inbound traffic.

10. The proposed new one-way driveway is 18 feet wide (measured back-to-back of curb), 2
feet wider than the City standard of 16 feet (per DCS Fig. IX.2). Sheet C7.1 includes an
AutoTurn analysis which demonstrates that a 30-foot commercial vehicle (such as a
UPS/FedEx truck) will require the additional width to navigate the right turn out of that
driveway. This width would also better accommodate City Fire Dept. vehicles, although it
is doubtful they would choose to use that driveway for access. The applicant has in our
opinion "shown cause" for the wider driveway, consistent with the standards of DCS Fig.
IX.2.

I I. All traffic-control signage shown on Sheet C4.1 is consistent with our previous review
comments in terms of type, quantity, location, and orientation. A sign quantities table has
been provided. No standard sign details have been provided, showing sign height
and mounting method. Sheet C4.1 includes a note stating "See architectural
plans for installation details" in reference to the barrier free and van accessible
signs, but no such details appear to be included with the architectural plans.
Sheet C4.1 includes a note that "All signage shall conform to the MMUTCD".

Birchler Arroyo Associates, Inc. 2.802 i Southfield Road, LathrJp Village, Mi 4(1076 248,4211'776
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Sincerely.
BIRCHLER ARROYO ASSOCIATES. INC.

Rodney L. Arroyo. AICP
Vice President

William A. Stimpson, P.E.
Director of Traffic Engineering

David R. Campbell
Senior Associate

Birchler Arroyo /\ssociates, Inc 2802! Southfield Road, Lathr-up Village, HI 4B076 248.423. 1776
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
November 61 2009

Preliminary & Final Landscape Review
Novi Town Center Building I - SP#09-23A

Petitioner
Novi Town Center Investors, LLC

Review Type
Preliminary & Final Site Plan

Property Characteristics
• Site Location:
• Zoning:
• Adjoining Zoning:
• Site Use(s):
• Adjoining Uses:
• Plan Date:

26132 Ingersol Drive
TC, Town Center
North, South, East and West: TC
Novi Town Center
Various retail and restaurant uses bordering Novi Town Center
10/30109

Recommendation
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for SP#09-23A Novi Town Center Building I cannot
be recommended at this time. The Applicant should address the following concerns.
Please respond in writing detailing the actions taken to address the outstanding issues.

Ordinance Considerations
Adjacent to Residential- Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.a.\

1. The project site is not adjacent to residential properties.

Adjacent to Public Right-of-Way - Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.)
1. The project is adjacent to public right-of-way. The Ordinance requires that commercial

developments within the TC District be screened with a 3' tall masonry wall along the
right-of-way. No wall has been proposed on the plans. Please propose the required
wall and depict its location on the plans. Alternately, the Applicant may seek
Planning Commission approval for a 3' height landscape berm.

2. A 20' wide greenbelt buffer is required along the right-of-way. The Applicant has met
this requirement for the majority of the frontage, However, the proposed greenbelt is only
17 feet from the right-of-way line for a short distance near the eastern drive. The
Applicant may seek a Planning Commission waiver for the deficient greenbelt
width in this area. Staff would support the waiver.

3. One canopy tree per 30' of frontage is required; fourteen (14) trees are required,
thirteen (13) have been provided. The Applicant must provide one (1) additional
canopy tree or seek a Planning Commission waiver. Staff would not support the
waiver.

4. One sub-canopy tree per 20' of frontage is required; twenty two (22) trees are required,
Sixteen are provided. The Applicant must provide six (6) additional sub-canopy
trees or seek a Planning Commission waiver. Staff would not support the waiver.

5. The calculations provided for the right of way buffer shrubs and perennials are not in
keeping with the Ordinance or Landscape Design Manual. While there are no specific
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$50
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$35

calculations for shrub and perennial quantities, the intent is to reach significant enough
opacity to effectively screen parking areas. At a minimum, a double row of shrubs is
necessary to achieve the minimum 80% opacity. Perennials may be used as accents
and for seasonal aesthetic value. Please adjust the buffer shrub and perennial plantings
to meet opacity requirements.

6.
Street Tree Requirements (Sec, 2509.3.b.)

1. No Street Trees are required in the TC District.

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.)
1. With existing canopy trees to remain and proposed additional canopy trees and

groundcover, the Applicant meets the requirements for Parking Lot Landscaping.

BUilding Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.1
1. A 4' wide landscape bed is required along all building foundations with the exception of

access points. The Applicant has provided Foundation Landscaping in all available
locations.

2. An area 8' wide multiplied by the length of building foundations is required as foundation
landscape area. The Applicant has met this requirement.

Loading Zone Screening
1. All loading zones are required to be screened. Due to the degree of access to this

building, completely screening the loading zone is not entirely feasible. The Applicant
has provided Mission Arborvitaes where possible to provide the maximum level of
screening achievable.

Plant List (LDM)
1. A Plant List has been provided. Costs per City of Novi standards must be included on

the plant list, including costs for irrigation (as necessary), seed/sod and mulch. Costs for
landscape performance guarantees, inspections, etc. cannot be calculated until such
time as the total landscape installation costs have been provided. Please use the
following cost figures:

Canopy trees
Evergreen trees
Understory trees
Shrubs
Perennials
Lawn seed/SY
Sod/SY
Mulch/SY

Planting Details & Notations (LDM)
1. Plan Details and Notations have been provided per Ordinance requirements. The

Please adjust the specification for 2"-3" plastic or nylon guying material to specify that
fabric ties be utilized.

Irrigation (Sec. 25093.f.1611bl>
1.· All landscape areas are required to be irrigated. Please provide and Irrigation Plan and

cost estimate upon the Stamping Set submittal.
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General Comments
1. Currently a statue/sculpture exists on the site located to the southeast of the existing

building. It is the understanding of staff that this feature will remain.
2. All utility boxes must be screened with shrubbery. The Applicant has met this

requirement. .

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. This
review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance. For the landscape
requirements. see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, Landscape Design Manual
and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning classification. Also see the Woodland and
Wetland review comments.

~.~eSChke'RLA
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November 6, 2009

City ofNovi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Novi, MI 48375-3024

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE
Novi Town Center Facade Upgrades - Revised Final Site Plan Approval
Building "I" SP 09-23 (26,300 S.F)
Fayade Region: 1, Zoning Dis1rict: TC, OS-C

Dear Ms. McBeth;

The following is the Facade Review for revised Final Site Plan for the above referenced project
based on the drawings dated October 16, 2Q09. The percentages of materials proposed for each
fayade are as shown on the table below. The maximum (and minimum) percentages allowed by
the Schedule Regulating Facade Materials of Ordinance Section 2520 are shown in the right
hand column. Materials that are in non-compliance with the Facade Schedule are highlighted in
bold.

Building "I" consists of the renovation of a stand-alone structure located on Crescent Blvd.
within the Novi Town Center project, and includes the addition ofapproximately 3,600 S.F., and
the demolition ofapproximately 1,000 S.F. offloor area.

BUll.J>ING "I" South
North Ordinance

West East (Crescent Maxinnnn
(27,300 S.F.) (patking Lot)

Blvd.) (Minimum)
Brick· 30.0% 16.0% 45.0% 45.0% 100%(30%)
Cement Plaster (Stucco) 15.0% 2.11% 4.0% 16.0% 0%
EIFS 20.0% 20.0% 8.0% 16.0% 25%
Stand~SeamMe1al (RoolS) 28.0% 56.0% 38.0% 10.0% 25% (Note 3)
Cast Sto"" 5.0% 4.0% 3.0% 3.0% 25%
Metal Trim 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 3.0% 15%
Display Glass 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.0% 25%

Comments:

As shown above the percentage of Brick on the west facade is below the minimum percentage
required by the Facade Chart. Also the percentage of Cement Plaster and Standing Seam Metal
exceeds the maximum percentages allowed by the Facade Chart on all facades. Note 3 of the
Facade Chart states that Standing Seam Metal on buildings in the TC and TC-1 dis1ricts must be
of copper or have a copper bearing painted finish.

Page 1 of!



It should be noted that Building "I" currently features copper-colored domed elements on the
west and east ends of the building (photo No's. I & 2) and a larger dome at the entrance on the
south facade. In the previous submittal the applicant proposed to eliminate all dome elements. In
our review of that submittal we pointed out that the domes distinguish Building "I" from other
structures within the complex and together with the clock tower help raise the buildings visual
presence to landmark status.

With this submittal the applicant has revised the design to address the above as well as other
points raised in our previous review. The dome element at the west end of the building has been
preserved and will be painted to match other metal roofs. The new facade treatment consisting of
brick piers and an RIPS cornices has been introduced wrapping around the base of the dome.
This creative solution will setve to visually tie the dome into the new facade while preserving the
dome as a landmark visual element. The east dome has been eliminated however this is
consistent with the overall design given that the dumpster and service delivery area has been
relocated to that location. The elimination of the central dome on the south facade is acceptable
given that a nicely designed pediment has been introduced in its place. The pediment actually
harmonizes more readily with the clock tower beyond than the original domed element. The
clock tower (photo No.3) has been preserved and its existing standing seam roofwill be painted
to match other roofs. Overall the unique identity of the building has been preserved and the
building will continue to setve as the signature building ofthe Novi Town Center.

With respect to the use of non-copper colored roofs the proposed materials are consistent with
other recent facade upgrades for which the Planning Commission has granted Section 9 waivers
for the use of green, blue and black standing seam metal. The Cement Plaster is an existing
material and the comparatively small percentages are not inconsistent with the overall design of
the building. The proposed design complies with the Town Center Ordinances requirement that
building be constructed primarily ofBrick and Stone.

Page2of2



Photo No. 1

Photo No. 2
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Photo No. 3

Recommendation - It is our recommendation that the proposed design is consistent with the
intent and purpose of the Section 2520, the Facade Ordinance and Section 1600, the Town
Center Ordinance. Therefore, a waiver of the specific requirements of the Facade Chart as
descnoed in Section 2520.9 (Section 9 Waiver) is recommended for the use of non-copper
colored Standing Seam Metal, the overages of Cement Plaster and Standing Seam Metal, and the
underage ofBrick on the west facade.

Ifyou have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerel
D~ soc~'ates,pitects PC

.4 "'"7 .7
vr;7'!.v-/('~v
Douglas R. Need, AlA
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CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
David B. Landry

Mayor Pro Tem
Bob Gatt

Terry K. Margolis

Andrew Mutch

Kathy Crawford

Dave Staudt

Brian Burke

CIty Manager
Clay J. Pearson

Fire Chief
Frank Smith

Deputy Fire ChIef
Jeffrey Johnson

NoVl Fire Department
42975 Grand River Ave.
Novi, Michigan 48375
248.349-2162
248.349-1724 fax

cltyofnovl.org

November 5,2009

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of CommunityDevelopment, City of Novi

RE: Novi Town Center, Bldg. 'I'

SP#: 09-23A, Revised Final Site Plan

Project Description:

Partial building demolition and addition.

Comments:

None

Recommendation:

The above plan is RECOMMENDED for APPROVAL.

Sincerely,

~//~c......-..,,;

Michael W. Evans
Fire Marshal

cc: file
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Wq hYee Associoles
Archil,ecjs&Planhers

Sihce 1961

1. Th~ e,vil e!ig'neer"Olffel$,~ Web,ster Engineers has worke<l dir~l;t)y ,wijh\hl; pffkeofBirchlc" Arroyo,
p,ovidingJhema revised plan addressing Ihe cpnCcllls in the traffic review le,ttel\ '

2. Iflhis varia])cels stillreqirired, we will. seek it. However ",el):elthatlhislssllc Msbce,t1resolved on,<'ll])·
site plan submittal daledOl;tobcr 16,2009. Sec shcet C4, 1, wewe"eablelo~djust,lheeQnfigllflltiotl of
the new driveway to elimirlllle lhe non eomplianteonditiOI1.

3. We are seeking Ihe variance fotihe.sideyard load,ngzor(eano its size.

4. We are seekil1g lhe variance fodhe $ide,Y~rddumPst<irl()cation.

5, We will adjust Ihe note on sheeI1';2,),toHnl1llhcheight oClhe dumpsleno5'-O",

1. Refer 10 fil,adeteviewl"tter.

COrrlJllCnlS,;
SeCtiott9 WaiveYs",iIIbesollI;h1 for color dfslandingscllnln1~tllll'Oofs~11dawnhlg$' bh,eallogreenih lieu
ofrcquired eoppercolol', ovel'age ofexisting cemcnlplaste, matcl'ial,overageofstandingSeam metal whiCh
is a reduction fioln lheexisting eondition,and the underage of brick onlbe we!ilfa9~,dewheie we ·havc
increased the existillgan\ounl of brick by 4%,

No coillmemst 'approval asstibmiUed.

37911 West TwelVe Mile RoOd
Farmington Hills, iv\148!331
(Z48) 4$?~9160 fAX: (248)489" 01;33
E.iv\dil; wyd@Wdhyeeossbc,cOm



The EnginaeringDepWtment re¢t;immel)~~the .approvalpT the Preliminary/Final Site Plan. Items 1 fhrpU9h27 will
be ",ddressed in the st?mping Set sUbmlflal.

Traffl¢·8eVi~w~~mm~i:1tlltci'

We have s~bl11ifled reviseddrawjngstoBirchlerArr9Y~ As~oclates. We have"'d~re~sed Items 1 through 11 With
our drawings sUbmitted on November11 and 12. Upon their review, it is understood thaI they now recommended

Preliminary/FinalSite Plan Apj:Jfoval.

TheCitypfN"vi Landscape Architect at lhistlme does nofr!lcommend Pr!lllminary/Final Sile Plan Approval.
Below are th!l items of Issue:

1)Thereguirement for a 3ft. masonry wall or berm on all developmelits wiihill th!l TC District. Thetlirrent
design.speCili!lsa1fl to 2.5ft. planted berm adjacent to the Crest!lnt Blvd. R.b:W. A 3ft. Landscaped Berm will
b!l placed tomElet this Requirement.

2) 20ft. Green Bell Buffer: The revised plan maintains 8 20ft. qufferalbhg CrescentBlvd. exceptEiUhenew drive
exit. 11 is stated that the Staff would support the waiver..

13) 9EinoPYTree~equtrement jcanopylreEl per 30ft of frol1te~e. Thecai9ul~tioh$~h()w:fhat 14\reEls arEl
required,our design shows 13 trees. An additional can9!:)ytreewlllqepl",l1ledtqconform\o this requirement.

4) Sqb;cllnop)' 'TreeRequleemElot, 1 teee PElr 20ft ()ffronlagEl. Thf3oalcu!llliol1s ~hoW thaf22 trees are required,
OUr design snOws 16. trees. 'Six (6) addition?1 sub-canopy trees will. be planted Jq oonfqrm 10 lhisrequlrement.

5) Shrub and PeroMial screeningrequirement of80%opacily. We will revise the shrub and perennial planting
plan to meet the 80% opacity'. requirement.

Ali other landsc<\p1ng Items havemefthe GitY'$T$~\1irernElhls or Will be revised for tnestampingse\ sulmil\tal.

Michael W.M~rks, p.E.
Proj~ct Manager
GiffeJs-Web$ter Engineers,Jnc.
407 E, ForISl'''e!. Sull¥,60Q Delroi!. MI 48226

Ph' (313)962<44421'",,: .IS13)~6Z:5QIl8 1.100'(313) 980,1469
EmaH;.lnmark.s@glff~'sW9bstot.'cdm
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